

Sullivan County

100 North Street Monticello, NY 12701

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID-6577 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 7/8/2024 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 7/25/2024 Final action: 7/25/2024 Enactment date: 7/25/2024 Enactment #: 346-24

Title: Authorize contract with Bond Counsel

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/25/2024	1	County Legislature	adopted	Pass
7/18/2024	1	Management & Budget Committee	carried at Committee	Pass

Narrative of Resolution:

Authorize contract with Bond Counsel

If Resolution requires expenditure of County Funds, provide the following information:

Amount to be authorized by Resolution: Click or tap here to enter text.

Are funds already budgeted? Yes

Specify Compliance with Procurement Procedures:

RESOLUTON INTRODUCED BY MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET COMMITTEE TO AUTHORIZE CONTRACT WITH BOND COUNSEL

WHEREAS, proposals were received by the Sullivan County Department of Purchasing for Bond Counsel for the County pursuant to RFP #: R-24-25; and

WHEREAS, the Sullivan County Treasurer has carefully reviewed said proposals; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said RFP, the County of Sullivan reserves the right to select the proposal that best meets the needs of the County; and

WHEREAS, the Sullivan County Treasurer has determined that Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe, LLP, has the qualifications and expertise to best meet the needs for this service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Manager be and he hereby is authorized to execute a contract with Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe, LLP. The contract period shall be for a three-year period upon execution of a formal contract and may be extended, upon mutual agreement, for an additional two (2) years, on a yearly basis. The County may terminate the contract at any time in its sole discretion, all in

File #: ID-6577, Version: 1

accordance with RFP #R-24-25.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said contract shall be in such form as approved by the County Attorney's Office.